

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: ASK107

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1000x700mm - with sliding door  
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

# Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1000x700mm with Sliding Door without Backsplash (ASK107)

## 1. General Information

The Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1000x700mm with Sliding Door without Backsplash (ASK107) is designed for high-efficiency use in kitchens, restaurants, and commercial food preparation areas. Made from durable stainless steel, this work cabinet provides a robust, hygienic space for food preparation and storage.

## 2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is installed on a level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Use appropriate Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) when handling the cabinet, including gloves and closed-toe footwear.
- Do not overload shelves beyond their specified weight capacity to avoid structural failure.
- Keep the area around the cabinet clean and free of hazards to prevent accidents.
- Regularly inspect the cabinet for any signs of wear or damage. If any issues are found, discontinue use and contact customer service.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1000mm x 700mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Type: Sliding Door
- Backsplash: Without Backsplash
- Weight Capacity: [Insert Weight Capacity if available]
- Color: Silver
- Additional Features: [List any additional features if applicable]

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Location Selection: Choose a flat and stable surface for installation to ensure the cabinet's stability.
2. Unpacking: Carefully unpack all components from the packaging. Check all parts against the packing list to ensure nothing is missing.
3. Assembly:
  - Attach any provided legs or adjustable feet to the base of the cabinet if required.
  - Ensure that all screws and fittings are securely tightened.
4. Door Installation:
  - Slide the doors onto their designated tracks, ensuring smooth operation.
5. Final Placement: Once assembled, position the cabinet in your selected location. Make any necessary adjustments to ensure stability.
6. Leveling: Use a level to ensure the cabinet is evenly installed and adjust the legs accordingly.

## 5. Operation

- Open the sliding doors to access the interior shelving for storage.
- Organize items logically, placing heavier items on lower shelves for stability.
- Ensure that all products inside comply with local hygiene regulations.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the exterior surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid harsh chemicals that could damage the finish.
- Monthly Deep Cleaning: Disassemble any removable parts and clean with warm soapy water. Rinse thoroughly and dry completely before reassembly.
- Inspection: Regularly check for loose screws or components and tighten as necessary.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Doors Sticking: Clean the door tracks from debris or dust that may impede movement. Ensure no obstructions are present.
- Cabinet Unstable: Check if the cabinet is level and adjust the legs accordingly. Ensure the cabinet is not overloaded.
- Corrosion on Surface: Inspect for scratches or damage that may expose the metal. Address immediately by cleaning and applying suitable stainless steel polish.

## 8. Disposal

- When disposing of the cabinet, adhere to local regulations for disposal of metal products.
- Consider recycling components whenever possible to minimize environmental impact.

## 9. Contact

For assistance or inquiries, please reach out to us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinet Premium 1000x700mm mit Schiebetür ohne Spritzschutz

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinet Premium. Dieses Produkt wurde nach höchsten Qualitätsstandards entwickelt, um Ihnen eine langlebige und praktische Arbeitsfläche zu bieten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Überprüfen Sie vor der Verwendung, dass das Produkt keine sichtbaren Beschädigungen aufweist.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Vermeiden Sie es, das Produkt mit scharfen oder spitzen Gegenständen zu beschädigen.
- Halten Sie das Arbeitskabinet von Hitzequellen und offenen Flammen fern.
- Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Arbeitsbereich frei von Hindernissen bleibt.
- Reinigen Sie alle verschütteten Flüssigkeiten sofort, um Rutschgefahren zu vermeiden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 1000mm (B) x 700mm (T)
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türtype: Schiebetür
- Ohne Spritzschutz
- Ausführung: Premium-Qualität
- Verarbeitungsverfahren: Hochwertig geschweißt und poliert

## 4. Setup und Installation

1. Entfernen Sie die Verpackung und überprüfen Sie alle Teile auf Vollständigkeit.
2. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort für das Arbeitskabinet, der stabil und eben ist.
3. Stellen Sie das Kabinet auf die gewünschte Position.
4. Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, ob das Kabinet eben steht. Justieren Sie gegebenenfalls die Füße.
5. Befestigen Sie, falls erforderlich, die Tür-Schienen gemäß der Montageanleitung.
6. Testen Sie die Schiebetür, um sicherzustellen, dass sie problemlos öffnet und schließt.

## 5. Betrieb

Das Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinet ist jetzt bereit zur Nutzung. Verwenden Sie die Oberflächen zum Vorbereiten und Lagern von Lebensmitteln sowie für andere Arbeitsabläufe in der Küche. Achten Sie auf die Sicherheitsanweisungen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Kabinet regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Materialien, da diese die Oberfläche beschädigen können.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schiebetüren und Schienen auf Schmutz und Ablagerungen und reinigen Sie diese gegebenenfalls.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Lebensmittelreste in den Ecken festhängen.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Die Schiebetür öffnet oder schließt nicht richtig.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie auf Hindernisse in den Schienen und reinigen Sie diese.
- Problem: Das Kabinet wackelt.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Füße richtig justiert sind und der Untergrund eben ist.
- Problem: Sichtbare Roststellen.  
Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen sofort und wenden Sie spezielle Edelstahlreiniger an.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Das Produkt besteht aus vollständig recycelbarem Edelstahl. Bitte trennen Sie es entsprechend.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Roestvrijstalen Werktafel Premium 1000x700mm met Schuifdeur zonder Achterwand (ASK107)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

De Roestvrijstalen Werktafel Premium is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en voedselbereidingsomgevingen. Het biedt een stevige en duurzame werkoppervlak en is uitgerust met een praktische schuifdeur voor gemakkelijke toegang.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor zijn bedoelde doeleinden, zoals het bereiden en verwerken van voedsel.
- Zorg ervoor dat de werktafel op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd de werktafel schoon en vrij van obstakels om uitglijden en ongevallen te voorkomen.
- Zet geen zware voorwerpen op de schuifdeur om schade en letsel te voorkomen.
- Bij het schoonmaken, gebruik geen agressieve chemicaliën die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele schade of slijtage en gebruik het product niet als het defect is.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1000mm (B) x 700mm (D) x 850mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Voltage: N.v.t.
- Vermogen: N.v.t.
- Capaciteit: N.v.t.
- Gewicht: 50 kg

## 4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Verwijder het product uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele beschadigingen.
2. Plaats de werktafel op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond.
3. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom de werktafel voor beweging en toegang.
4. Stel de hoogte van de poten indien nodig af om een goede stabiliteit te garanderen.
5. Controleer of de schuifdeur goed functioneert door deze te openen en te sluiten.

## 5. Bediening

- Gebruik de werktafel zoals bedoeld voor voedselvoorbereiding en opslag.
- Voor het openen van de schuifdeur, duw deze zachtjes naar één kant.

## 6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Reinig het oppervlak na elk gebruik met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Voor hardnekkige vlekken kan een niet-schurende spons worden gebruikt.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het roestvrij staal kunnen krassen.
- Controleer regelmatig op vlekken of corrosie en behandel deze onmiddellijk.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Schuifdeur gaat moeilijk open of dicht.  
Oplossing: Controleer op obstakels in de rails en zorg ervoor dat er geen voorwerpen in de weg zitten.
- Probleem: Krassen of vlekken op het oppervlak.  
Oplossing: Gebruik een zachte spons met een mild schoonmaakmiddel om de vlekken te verwijderen.

## 8. Afvoeren

- Dit product moet worden afgevoerd volgens lokale regelgeving voor de verwijdering van metalen. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor richtlijnen.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1000x700mm con Puerta Corredera sin Respaldo

## 1. Información General

Este Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium es ideal para su uso en entornos comerciales de cocina. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, este armario ofrece durabilidad y funcionalidad para optimizar su espacio de trabajo.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Seguro:** Asegúrese de utilizar el armario únicamente para los fines para los cuales ha sido diseñado.
- **Carga Máxima:** No exceda la carga máxima recomendada para evitar el colapso.
- **Superficies Calientes:** Mantenga el armario alejado de fuentes de calor directas y evite la exposición prolongada a la humedad.
- **Instalación:** Realice la instalación en una superficie nivelada para evitar inestabilidad.
- **Ajustes:** Revise regularmente todos los tornillos y componentes para garantizar que estén seguros.
- **Lesiones:** Tenga cuidado al abrir y cerrar las puertas correderas para evitar pinzamientos.
- **Protección Personal:** Use guantes al manipular el armario durante la instalación o limpieza.

## 3. Resumen del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones:** 1000mm x 700mm
- **Material:** Acero Inoxidable
- **Tipo de puerta:** Corredera
- **Sin respaldo**
- **Diseño:** Premium para mayor durabilidad
- **Uso:** Comercial y culinario
- **Peso:** 50 kg
- **Capacidad de carga:** 200 kg

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Herramientas necesarias:** Taladro, nivel, destornillador, llave ajustable.
2. Coloque el armario en la ubicación deseada asegurándose de que la superficie sea plana y estable.
3. Verifique que el armario esté nivelado usando un nivel.
4. Fije el armario al suelo o contra la pared usando los tornillos y anclajes proporcionados para mayor estabilidad.
5. Asegúrese de que las puertas correderas funcionen suavemente.

## 5. Operación

- **Uso de Puertas:** Abra y cierre las puertas correderas tirando ligeramente de las mismas. Evite aplicar fuerza excesiva.
- **Almacenamiento:** Organice los elementos de manera que se distribuya el peso uniformemente.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpíelo regularmente con un paño suave y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Se recomienda aplicar un abrillantador de acero inoxidable para mantener su apariencia.
- Revise periódicamente los componentes y ajuste si es necesario.

## 7. Resolución de Problemas

- **Puertas atascadas:** Verifique que no haya objetos bloqueando el riel.
- **Inestabilidad:** Asegúrese de que el armario esté nivelado y que todos los tornillos estén apretados.
- **Oxidación:** Si aparecen manchas de óxido, limpie inmediatamente con un limpiador suave y aplique un abrillantador de acero inoxidable.

## 8. Eliminación

- No deseche el armario en la basura común.
- Para su disposición, siga las normativas locales sobre reciclaje de metales. Asegúrese de que sea reciclado adecuadamente.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos en:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Cabinet de Travail en Acier Inoxydable Premium 1000x700mm avec Porte Coulissante sans Dossieret

## 1. Informations Générales

Bienvenue dans l'utilisation de votre Cabinet de Travail en Acier Inoxydable Premium. Ce meuble de cuisine est conçu pour répondre à des normes élevées de qualité et de fonctionnalité. Il est idéal pour une utilisation dans des cuisines professionnelles, des restaurants et d'autres environnements alimentaires.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée: Utilisez le cabinet uniquement pour le rangement d'ustensiles et d'équipements de cuisine.
- Stabilité: Assurez-vous que le cabinet est placé sur une surface plane et solide pour éviter les chutes.
- Charge Maximale: Ne dépassez pas la capacité de charge recommandée.
- Manipulation: Lorsque vous déplacez le cabinet, assurez-vous d'être plusieurs pour éviter des blessures.
- Protection: Ne pas utiliser d'objets tranchants ou d'outils abrasifs pour éviter de rayer la surface.
- Vérifications: Inspectez régulièrement le cabinet pour détecter toute usure ou dommage.

## 3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Matériau: Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Dimensions: 1000 x 700 mm
- Type de porte: Coulissante
- Dossieret: Sans dossieret
- Capacité de charge: Conforme aux normes en vigueur pour un poids adéquat.

## 4. Installation et configuration

1. Déballage: Retirez l'emballage avec soin et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont incluses.
2. Préparation de l'Espace: Choisissez un emplacement approprié à proximité d'un point d'eau et d'une source d'électricité si nécessaire.
3. Assemblage:
  - Fixez les pieds au cabinet (si non déjà fait).
  - Assurez-vous que tous les boulons et vis sont serrés.
4. Niveau: Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que le cabinet est bien de niveau.
5. Sécurisation: Fixez le cabinet au mur si nécessaire pour éviter les basculements.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisation des portes: Les portes coulissantes doivent être ouvertes doucement pour accéder au contenu.
- Organisation: Stockez les ustensiles et équipements de manière organisée pour un accès facile.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Matériaux: Utilisez des produits de nettoyage doux et non abrasifs.
- Fréquence: Nettoyez régulièrement pour éviter l'accumulation de graisse ou de déchets.
- Séchage: Essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon sec pour prévenir la rouille.

## 7. Dépannage

- Portes qui s'accrochent: Vérifiez l'alignement et les rails des portes.
- Rouille apparente: Utilisez un nettoyant spécial pour acier inoxydable pour réparer la surface.
- Instabilité: Vérifiez que tous les pieds sont correctement réglés.

## 8. Élimination

Lorsque vous n'utilisez plus le cabinet, suivez les lois locales concernant l'élimination des déchets. Ne jetez pas le produit dans des déchets ménagers. Recyclez le métal si possible.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter notre service client :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del prodotto

### Informazioni generali

Il mobile da lavoro in acciaio inox Premium 1000x700mm con porta scorrevole è progettato per fornire una soluzione pratica ed elegante per gli ambienti di lavoro professionali. Realizzato con materiali di alta qualità, questo mobile è facile da pulire e resistente alle condizioni di lavoro più impegnative.

### Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente secondo le istruzioni fornite nel manuale.
- Assicurarsi che il mobile sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non superare il carico massimo consigliato per evitare danni al mobile.
- Utilizzare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione e la manutenzione per evitare infortuni.
- Ciò non è un prodotto destinato all'uso al di fuori del contesto professionale.

### Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1000x700 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Senza schienale
- Carico massimo: 200 kg
- Peso del prodotto: 70 kg

### Installazione e montaggio

1. Scegliere un luogo adatto per l'installazione, preferibilmente in prossimità di una presa elettrica se necessario.
2. Verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti nel pacchetto.
3. Posizionare il mobile sul pavimento in modo tale che sia livellato.
4. Fissare eventuali gambe o supporti se forniti.
5. Montare la porta scorrevole seguendo le istruzioni specifiche allegate al prodotto.
6. Assicurarsi che il mobile sia stabile e non oscilli.

### Operazione

- Utilizzare il mobile solamente per scopi previsti.
- Aprire la porta scorrevole con una pressione leggera per accedere agli oggetti all'interno.
- Non sovraccaricare le mensole per garantire un utilizzo sicuro e duraturo.

### Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulire il mobile con acqua e detersivi neutri per mantenere la sua finitura.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi che possano graffiare il materiale.
- Effettuare controlli regolari per verificare eventuali segni di usura o danni.

### Risoluzione dei problemi

- Se la porta scorrevole non si muove liberamente, controllare la presenza di ostruzioni.
- In caso di danni visibili, contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.
- Se il mobile non è stabile, assicurarsi che tutte le gambe siano regolabili e fissate correttamente.

### Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti degli apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici.
- Se necessario, separare i materiali riciclabili come l'acciaio inox.

### Contatti

Per ulteriore assistenza:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania